Section |

musym:c mapping_unit_name

BdA BEND-EDWIN COMPLEX, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES

BdA BEND-EDWIN COMPLEX, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES

BKE BETTS-JAVA LOAMS, 9 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES

BKE BETTS-JAVA LOAMS, 9 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES

BkF BETTS-JAVA LOAMS, 20 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES

BkF BETTS-JAVA LOAMS, 20 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES

Bn BON LOAM, CHANNELED

BuA BULLCREEK CLAY, 0 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
CcA CAPA-CARTER SILT LOAMS, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
CcA CAPA-CARTER SILT LOAMS, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
CIA CAPA-SLICKSPOTS COMPLEX, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
CIA CAPA-SLICKSPOTS COMPLEX, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
CpA CARTER-PROMISE COMPLEX, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES
CpA CARTER-PROMISE COMPLEX, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES
CrA CAVO-JERAULD LOAMS, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
CrA CAVO-JERAULD LOAMS, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
Cs CAVO-STICKNEY LOAMS
Cs CAVO-STICKNEY LOAMS

Df DEGREY-WALKE SILT LOAMS

Df DEGREY-WALKE SILT LOAMS

DnB DELMONT-OAHE LOAMS, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES

DnB DELMONT-OAHE LOAMS, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES

Du DURRSTEIN-EGAS COMPLEX

Du DURRSTEIN-EGAS COMPLEX

EpC EAKIN-PENO COMPLEX, 6 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

EpC EAKIN-PENO COMPLEX, 6 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

ErA EAKIN-RABER COMPLEX, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES

ErA EAKIN-RABER COMPLEX, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES

ErB EAKIN-RABER COMPLEX, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES

ErB EAKIN-RABER COMPLEX, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
GfF GETTYS-SANSARC COMPLEX, 9 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
GfF GETTYS-SANSARC COMPLEX, 9 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
GmB GLENHAM-JAVA LOAMS, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
GmB GLENHAM-JAVA LOAMS, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
GhA GLENHAM-JAVA-CAVO LOAMS, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
GnhA GLENHAM-JAVA-CAVO LOAMS, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
GnhA GLENHAM-JAVA-CAVO LOAMS, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
GrA GLENHAM-PROSPER LOAMS, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
GrA GLENHAM-PROSPER LOAMS, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
GrB GLENHAM-PROSPER LOAMS, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
GrB GLENHAM-PROSPER LOAMS, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
GsA GLENHAM-PROSPER-HOVEN COMPLEX, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
GsA GLENHAM-PROSPER-HOVEN COMPLEX, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
GsA GLENHAM-PROSPER-HOVEN COMPLEX, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
GtB GLENHAM-PROSPER-JAVA LOAMS, 1 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
GtB GLENHAM-PROSPER-JAVA LOAMS, 1 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
GtB GLENHAM-PROSPER-JAVA LOAMS, 1 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
GUA GLENHAM-STICKNEY-HOVEN COMPLEX, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
GUA GLENHAM-STICKNEY-HOVEN COMPLEX, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
GUA GLENHAM-STICKNEY-HOVEN COMPLEX, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
HaA HENKIN-BLENDON FINE SANDY LOAMS, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
HaA HENKIN-BLENDON FINE SANDY LOAMS, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES

Table1. Soil Interpretive Groups

Hyde County, South Dakota
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Section |

musym:c mapping_unit_name

HdA HIGHMORE-DEGREY SILT LOAMS, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
HdA HIGHMORE-DEGREY SILT LOAMS, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
HdB HIGHMORE-DEGREY SILT LOAMS, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
HdB HIGHMORE-DEGREY SILT LOAMS, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
HeA HIGHMORE-EAKIN SILT LOAMS, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
HeA HIGHMORE-EAKIN SILT LOAMS, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
HeB HIGHMORE-EAKIN SILT LOAMS, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
HeB HIGHMORE-EAKIN SILT LOAMS, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES

Ho HOVEN SILT LOAM

HuB HURLEY SILT LOAM, 0 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
JaC JAVA, STONY-GLENHAM-PROSPER LOAMS, 1 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
JaC JAVA, STONY-GLENHAM-PROSPER LOAMS, 1 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
JaC JAVA, STONY-GLENHAM-PROSPER LOAMS, 1 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
JbD JAVA-BETTS LOAMS, 6 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
JbD JAVA-BETTS LOAMS, 6 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
JcD JAVA-BETTS, STONY, LOAMS, 6 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES
JcD JAVA-BETTS, STONY, LOAMS, 6 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES
JgB JAVA-GLENHAM LOAMS, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
JgB JAVA-GLENHAM LOAMS, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
JgC JAVA-GLENHAM LOAMS, 6 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
JgC JAVA-GLENHAM LOAMS, 6 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
JhC JAVA-GLENHAM-PROSPER LOAMS, 1 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
JhC JAVA-GLENHAM-PROSPER LOAMS, 1 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
JhC JAVA-GLENHAM-PROSPER LOAMS, 1 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
JsA JERAULD-SLICKSPOTS COMPLEX, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
JsA JERAULD-SLICKSPOTS COMPLEX, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
Ko KOLLS CLAY

Lc LAWET LOAM

Ma MACKEN SILTY CLAY LOAM

Mb MACKEN SILTY CLAY LOAM, PONDED
OaA OAHE LOAM, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
OdA OAHE-DELMONT LOAMS, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
OdA OAHE-DELMONT LOAMS, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
OkB OKO CLAY LOAM, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
OkC OKO CLAY LOAM, 6 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
OkD OKO CLAY LOAM, 9 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES
OnA ONITA SILT LOAM, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
Os ONITA-HOVEN SILT LOAMS
Os ONITA-HOVEN SILT LOAMS
OtB OPAL CLAY, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
otC OPAL CLAY, 6 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
OuD OPAL-SANSARC CLAYS, 9 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES
OuD OPAL-SANSARC CLAYS, 9 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES
ow ORTHENTS, GRAVELLY
OxD ORTON-TALMO LOAMS, 9 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES
OxD ORTON-TALMO LOAMS, 9 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES

PgD PENO-GETTYS COMPLEX, 9 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES

PgD PENO-GETTYS COMPLEX, 9 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES

Pk PLANKINTON SILT LOAM

PrA PROMISE SILTY CLAY, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES

PrB PROMISE SILTY CLAY, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES

Ps PROSPER LOAM

Table1. Soil Interpretive Groups
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soil:c
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DEGREY
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HOVEN
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JAVA
GLENHAM
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JERAULD
SLICKSPOTS
KOLLS
LAWET
MACKEN
MACKEN
OAHE
OAHE
DELMONT
OKO
OKO
OKO
ONITA
ONITA
HOVEN
OPAL
OPAL
OPAL
SANSARC
ORTHENTS, GR
ORTON
TALMO
PENO
GETTYS
PLANKINTON
PROMISE
PROMISE
PROSPER

SD0058
SD0094
SD0058
SD0094
SD0058
SD0059
SD0058
SD0059
SD0056
SD0118
SD0481
SD0172
SD0039
SD0175
SD0311
SD0175
SD0193
SD0175
SD0172
SD0175
SD0172
SD0175
SD0172
SD0039
SD0057
SD3012
SD0106
NE0052
SD0115
SD0499
SD0183
SD0183
SD0023
SD0606
SD0606
SD0606
SD0030
SD0272
SD0056
SD0079
SD0079
SD0079
SD0067
SD3003
SD0187
SD0043
SD0185
SD0103
SD0302
SD0071
SD0071
SD0293

pct
50
40
55
35
65
25
55
35
95
85
40
30
20
60
30
55
35
50
40
55
35
40
30
20
70
20
95
95
95
95
90
65
25
90
90
90
90
50
40
90
90
50
40
95
50
40
60
30
95
95
95
95

sl:i

o

ONOOOVWUOVWWOWWOWOVWWOWONOOOWOWONOOOOOOOOOR, WOOONNODOODOOOOREF WWOONNOONNNO

sh:i

N

DO OO, OOOONNOOON

O ONNNREPFERPNREPNAEOOOOOOOCOO®D

N
o

© o NN

cap:c
lic2
IVs2
lle2
IVs3
llc2
lic2
lle2
lle2
Visl
Visl
VIIs6
llle2
lle3
Vie3
Vie3
Vie3
VIIs6
lle12
lle2
IVe3
llle2
IVe3
llle2
lle3
Visl
Vllis2
Vw4
Vw1l
Vw4
Viliwl
llls2
llls2
Vsl
llled
IVed
Vied
llc3
llc3
Visl
llled
IVed
Vied
Viel2
Vllis2
Vie6
Vis4
Vie3
Vie3
Vw1l
1ls3
llled
llc3

past:.c  wind:c

F 3
C 9C
F 3
C 9C
F 3
F 3
F 3
F 3
B2 10
NS 10
NS 10
F 3
K 1
G 8
G 8
NS 10
NS 10
G 8
F 3
G 8
F 3
G 8
F 3
K 1
NS 10
NS 10
B2 10
Bl 2K
B2 10
NS 10
D1 6G
D1 6G
D2 6G
| 4C
| 4C
NS 10
K 1
K 1
B2 10
| 4C
| 4C
NS 10
NS 10
NS 10
NS 10
NS 10
NS 4
NS 10
B2 10
| 4C
| 4C
K 1

rsid

LOv
CD
Cy
Cy
Cy

SwC

Sy
VSw
Cy
TU
CD
Cy
Cy
LOv

.bmmmmmmmmmmm,&mmmmmmmmmmmmmm

@@mmhhhh@@@@@@@@@mh#

ey
=

oM MO

48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
na
48
48
48
86
48
na
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
86
86
86
na
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
48
86
86
86
86
56
56
48
48
86
48
86
86
48

kf:f
0.32
0.37
0.32
0.37
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.37
0.37
0.2
0.28
0.24
0.28
0.28
0.28
0.2
0.28
0.28
0.28
0.28
0.28
0.28
0.24
0.37
0.37
0.37
0.24
0.37
0.37
0.28
0.28
0.28
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.28
0.28
0.37
0.37
0.37
0.37
0.37
0.2
0.28
0.28
0.32
0.28
0.37
0.37
0.37
0.24

4

OLO1 Ol W O U NN A WNWWWNOO O oo w>ADOoO oo o NNO OLoo oo ool orolorolortaoNN O oo N o N O

Page2of 3

hg:c

gUUUWWWWWWWWWWWWWWUUWWWWUWUW

WOOO0OOO>»@®>»>»0O0C0D000O00OD0D00WwWWOO0O

June 1996



Section |

musym:c mapping_unit_name

RaA RABER LOAM, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES

RaB RABER LOAM, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES

RcA RABER-CAVO LOAMS, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES

RcA RABER-CAVO LOAMS, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES

RcB RABER-CAVO LOAMS, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES

RcB RABER-CAVO LOAMS, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES

RpB RABER-PENO LOAMS, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES

RpB RABER-PENO LOAMS, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES

RpC RABER-PENO LOAMS, 6 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

RpC RABER-PENO LOAMS, 6 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

RrA REE LOAM, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES

RsF ROCK OUTCROP-SANSARC COMPLEX, 15 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
RsF ROCK OUTCROP-SANSARC COMPLEX, 15 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
SbF SANSARC-OPAL CLAYS, 15 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES

SbF SANSARC-OPAL CLAYS, 15 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES

StA STICKNEY-JAVA LOAMS, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES

StA STICKNEY-JAVA LOAMS, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES

SvA STICKNEY-JAVA-HOVEN COMPLEX, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
SvA STICKNEY-JAVA-HOVEN COMPLEX, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
SvA STICKNEY-JAVA-HOVEN COMPLEX, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
TaE TALMO LOAM, 9 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES
TbA TALMO SANDY LOAM, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES
TcF TALMO, STONY-JAVA LOAMS, 9 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
TcF TALMO, STONY-JAVA LOAMS, 9 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
TdD TALMO-DELMONT LOAMS, 3 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
TdD TALMO-DELMONT LOAMS, 3 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
Te TETONKA SILT LOAM
wd WENDTE SILTY CLAY, CHANNELED
w WATER

Table1. Soil Interpretive Groups

Hyde County, South Dakota

ROCK OUTCRO
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OPAL
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JAVA
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JAVA
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